Eaton Town Council Regular Board Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, May 14th, 2024 at 6:00 pm Town of Eaton Office Building, 35 Cedar Street, Morrisville, New York, there were present:

Joseph Wicks, Supervisor
Jeff Golley, Councilmember
Dave Verne, Councilmember – Absent
Stephen Dickerson, Councilmember
Jean Hilts, Councilmember - Absent
Dean Curtis, Town Clerk
Pam Locke, Deputy Town Clerk
Larry Phillips, Highway Superintendent
Amy Will, Bookkeeper

Also present: N/A

Call to order & Welcome: The Meeting opened at 6:00 pm with the Pledge of Allegiance.

PUBLIC COMMENT (5 min): N/A

REGULAR MONTHLY MEETING:

CODES OFFICER REPORT:

Town of Eaton Codes Officer Report 04/01/2024 - 04/30/2024

Туре	Date	Comment	Name	Fee
		#59-23 Additional Electric		
Building Permit	4/22/2024	Inspection	Eric Caraher	\$30.00
Building Permit	4/02/2024	#06-24 10' x 20' Pavilion	Douglas Smith	\$200.00
Building Permit	4/18/2024	#12-24 Hot Tub	Ken Maskers	\$110.00
Building Permit	4/15/2024	#11-24 HVAC Heat Pump	Shannon Knapp	\$110.00
Building Permit	4/03/2024	#08-24 24x72 Pole Barn	Larry Phillips Jr	\$489.20
		#09-24 Pool 3747 White		
Building Permit	4/03/2024	Corners	John Reed	\$110.00
Building Permit	4/19/2024	#13-24 New Septic System	Gregory Russell	\$110.00
Building Permit				
Renewal	4/01/2024	#11-22 Enclosed Entry	Bradley Hall	\$50.00
Septic Pemit	4/04/2024	#10-24 Bohndorf Excava	Jeff Moscari	\$110.00
		Total		\$1319.20

TOWN CLERKS REPORT:

TOWN CLERK'S MONTHLY REPORT

TOWN OF EATON, NEW YORK

April, 2024

TO THE SUPERVISOR:

Pursuant to Section 27, Subd 1 of the Town Law, I hereby make the following statement of all fees and moneys received by me in connection with my office during the month stated above, excepting only such fees and moneys the application and payment of which are otherwise provided for by Law:

A1255				
	9	DECALS	14.74_	
	1	MARRIAGE LICENSES NO. 24002 TO 24002	17.50_	
	16	LANDFILL TICKETS	12.00_	
	2	MARRIAGE CERTIFIED CPY	20.00	
		TOTAL TOWN CLERK FEES		64.24
A1603				
	74	DEATH CERTIFIED COPIES	740.00	
		TOTAL A1603		740.00
A2544				
	12	DOG LICENSES	104.50	
		TOTAL A2544		104.50
B2110				
	2	VARIANCE	350.00	
		TOTAL B2110		350.00
B2555				
	7	BUILDING PERMIT	1,159.20	
	1	BUILDING PERMIT RENEWAL	50.00	
	1	SEPTIC PERMIT	110.00	
		TOTAL B2555		1,319.20

TOWN CLERK'S MONTHLY REPORT

APRIL, 2024

DISBURSEMENTS	
PAID TO SUPERVISOR FOR GENERAL FUND	908.74
PAID TO SUPERVISOR FOR PART TOWN FUND	1,669.20_
PAID TO NYS DEC FOR DECALS	252.26_
PAID TO NYS ANIMAL POPULATION CONTROL PROGRAM	20.00
PAID TO NYS HEALTH DEPT FOR MARRIAGE LICENSES	22,50_
PAID TO DEPT OF SOLID WASTE & SANITATION FOR LANDFILL	308.00
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS	3,180.70

- Total taxes collected \$ 3,218,361.64
- Tax Book Returned to Madison County
- Handicap Placard Audit by Pam
- Bank Reconciliation completed for Town Clerk and Tax Collection
- Dog License Renewals being sent out for June yearly renewals
- Annual Financial Report 2023 See Agenda Packet

Review minutes of April 9th, 2024 Regular Town Board/Organizational Meeting.

RESOLUTION 2024- 51: Approval of Minutes - 4/09/2024

On a motion of Councilmember Golley, seconded by Councilmember Dickerson, the following resolution was: ADOPTED: Ayes: 3, Nays: 0
Resolved that the minutes for April 9th, 2024 be approved

HIGHWAY REPORT:

- Policy update regarding Disconnects
- Replaced all the culverts on English Ave From Hart Rd to Route 26
- False Complaint about Leaves on Church Street in Eaton
- Whites Farm Supply for Air Filter
- Received new John Deer 624P P Tier 4WD Loader
- Speed Study on Reservoir Rd See New Business

SUPERVISOR REPORT:

RESOLUTION 2024- 52 : Approval of May 14th 2024 Supervisor Report

On a motion of Councilmember Dickerson, seconded by Councilmember Golley, the following resolution was: ADOPTED: Ayes: 3, Nays: 0

Resolved that the Supervisor Report Submitted on May 14th, 2024 is accepted and approved

Town Garbage Day - Friday June 7th 8 am - 2 pm Grand Re-Opening Village Library June 5th at 6:00 pm **OLD BUSINESS: N/A**

NEW BUSINESS:

Speed Study on Reservoir Rd between Gulch Rd and Williams Corners Rd

RESOLUTION 2024-53: Speed Study on Reservoir Road

On a motion of Councilmember Golley, seconded by Councilmember Dickerson, the following resolution was: ADOPTED: Ayes: 3, Nays: 0

Resolved that the Town Council of the Town of Eaton will send a speed study request to Madison County Highway Department

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-53 OF THE TOWN OF EATON COUNCIL

A RESOLUTION REQUESTING A SPEED STUDY ON RESERVOIR ROAD BETWEEN GULCH ROAD AND WILLIAMS CORNERS ROAD IN THE TOWN OF EATON

WHEREAS, Concerned Residents of the Town of Eaton have voiced concerns about the high speed of traffic on Reservoir Rd between Gulch Road and Williams Corners Road in the Town of Eaton and,.

WHEREAS, Residents have Children, Residents also walk, ride horses, ride bikes and own pets and

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town Council of the Town of Eaton will send a speed study request to the Madison County Highway Department.

Dated: May 14th, 2024

• Justice Court Audit

RESOLUTION 2024-54 : Approving Justice Court Audit

On a motion of Councilmember Golley, seconded by Councilmember Dickerson, the following resolution was: ADOPTED: Ayes: 3, Nays: 0

Resolved that the Town Board acknowledges that a 2023 audit was conducted by Councilmember Jean Hilts, on the Justice Court financial records and accounts and is on file in the Town Clerk's office

RESOLUTION NO. 2024 - 54 OF THE TOWN OF EATON COUNCIL A RESOLUTION APPROVING JUSTICE COURT AUDIT FOR THE TOWN OF EATON

WHEREAS, Section 2019-a of the Uniform Justice Court Act requires that Town and Village justices annually provide their court records and dockets to their respective Town and Village auditing boards, and

WHEREAS, the Unified Court System's "Action Plan for the Justice Courts", announced in November

of 2006, included initiatives to improve accountability and controls over Justice Court finances and records, which includes Town Board compliance with section 2019-a, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE TOWN BOARD THAT:

- 1. Jean Hilts, Town Councilmember, has reviewed and completed the annual audit checklist (appendix 10) in examination of the Town of Eaton court records for the year 2023.
- 2. The examination and audit of the Town of Eaton court records for 2023 have been found to be maintained in an exceptionally organized and proper manner.
- 3. A Copy of this resolution, along with the Appendix 10 Annual Check lists, be forward to Daniel Johnson, Director of Internal Audit Services, NYS Unified Court Systems.

The above resolution was duly put to roll call vote at a regular meeting of the Town Board held on May 14th, 2024, the results of which were as follows:

Roll Call:

Supervisor Wicks Yes
Councilmember Golley Yes
Councilmember Verne Absent
Councilmember Dickerson Yes
Councilmember Hilts Absent

RESOLUTION 2024- 55: Authorize Town Supervisor to enter into Contract with Maury Company for Siding Construction

On a motion of Councilmember Golley, seconded by Councilmember Dickerson, the following resolution was: ADOPTED: Ayes: 3, Nays: 0

Resolved that the Town Supervisor is authorized to enter into a contract the Maury Company with authorization for Supervisor Wicks to sign such contract.

RESOLUTION NO. 2024 – 55 OF THE TOWN OF EATON COUNCIL

CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, entered into this 14th day of May, 2024, by and between the Town of Eaton, New York, a municipal corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New York, with its principal offices at, 35 Cedar Street, Morrisville, New York 13408, hereinafter referred to as the "Town", and The Maury Company, with its principal office located at 55 Utica St. Clinton, New York 13323 hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor."

WITNESSETH, that the Town and the Contractor, for the consideration hereinafter named, agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1. WORK TO BE DONE AND CONSIDERATION THEREFOR:

The Contractor shall furnish all necessary labor, tools and equipment for installing new siding at the Town building 35 Cedar St, Morrisville, NY in accordance with the proposal of the Contractor dated April 2, 2024 a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof, at a total cost not to exceed \$18,200.00. All work shall be completed in a good and workmanlike manner. At least twenty-four hours advance notice shall be given to the Town Clerk prior to the commencement of any work under the Agreement. Contractor shall provide such evidence of materials quality and such other documentation as the Town may reasonably request to verify conformance with the contract specifications.

ARTICLE 2. EXTRA WORK OR ALTERATIONS:

The Town shall have the right to make changes or alterations, but any order for change or alterations shall be in writing and signed by the Supervisor and the Contractor. The cost amount of any such change shall be stated in the written order, and shall be paid to the Contractor (or Town if it shall be a savings) at the time final payment is made.

ARTICLE 3. CLEANING UP:

The Contractor shall, at all times, keep the premises free from all unnecessary accumulation of waste material or rubbish caused by his employees or the work, and at the completion of the work they shall remove all rubbish, tools and surplus material, from the premises. Contractor shall leave the premises as "broom clean" on a daily basis and upon completion of the work.

ARTICLE 4. TIME OF COMPLETION:

The work under this contract shall be completed within a reasonable timeframe and not to exceed sixty days once started. Time of completion is of the essence in the performance of the Contractor's obligations under this agreement.

ARTICLE 5. PAYMENT TO CONTRACTOR:

Payment of the contract price shall be made to Contractor as stated in and in accordance in the agreement submitted April 2, 2024. Cost of materials, removal, delivery fees, and half of labor once the contract is signed and half labor upon completion, if the work is found to be satisfactory by the Supervisor. If the Supervisor finds the work to be unsatisfactory, the Contractor shall remedy the deficiencies before final payment.

The acceptance by the Contractor of final payment shall be and shall operate as a release to the Town of all claims and all liability to the Contractor for all things done or furnished in connection with this work and for every act and neglect of the Town and others relating to or arising out of this work. No payment, however, final or otherwise, shall operate to release the Contractor from any obligation under this contract.

ARTICLE 6. INDEMNIFICATION FOR CLAIMS OF SUBCONTRACTORS:

The Contractor agrees to indemnify and save the Town harmless from all claims growing out of the lawful demands of subcontractors, laborers, workmen, mechanics, materialmen, and furnishers of machinery and parts thereof, equipment, power tools, and all supplies incurred in the furtherance of the performance of this contract. The Contractor must, at the Town's request, furnish satisfactory evidence that all obligations of the nature hereinabove

designated have been paid, discharged, or waived.

ARTICLE 7. CONTRACTOR'S INSURANCE:

The Contractor shall not commence work under this contract until the Contractor has obtained all insurance required under this paragraph and evidence of such insurance, in a form satisfactory to the Town, has been supplied to the Town.

- (a) Compensation Insurance The Contractor shall take out and maintain during the life of this contract Workers' Compensation Insurance for the Contractor's employees to be assigned to the work hereunder.
- (b) General Liability and Property Damage Insurance The Contractor shall take out and maintain during the life of this contract such general liability and property damage insurance as shall protect the Contractor from claims for damages for personal injury including accidental death, as well as from claims for property damage which may arise from operations under this contract. The amounts of such insurance shall be as follows:

General Liability Insurance in an amount not less than \$500,000 for injuries including wrongful death to any one person and, subject to the same limit for each person, and an amount not less than \$1,000,000 on account of any one occurrence.

Property Damage Insurance in an amount not less than \$300,000 for damage on account of all occurrences.

The Contractor shall furnish evidence of the above insurances to the Town and shall also name the Town as an additional insured on a non-contributory basis under said policies.

(c) Any accident shall be reported to the Town Supervisor as soon as possible and not later than twenty-four hours from the time of such accident. A detailed written report must be submitted to the Town Clerk as soon thereafter as possible and not later than three (3) days after the date of such accident.

ARTICLE 8. REPRESENTATIONS OF CONTRACTOR:

The Contractor represents and warrants:

- (a) That Contractor is financially solvent, is experienced in and competent to perform the type of work to be furnished; and
- (b) That Contractor is familiar with all federal, state, municipal and department laws, ordinances and regulations which may in any way affect the work or those employed therein.

ARTICLE 9. PERMITS AND REGULATIONS:

The Contractor shall procure and pay for all permits and licenses necessary for the services to be rendered hereunder.

ARTICLE 10. DAMAGES:

It is hereby mutually covenanted and agreed that the relation of the Contractor to the work to be performed

by Contractor under this contract shall be that of an independent contractor. As an independent contractor, Contractor will be responsible for all damage, loss or injury to persons or property that may arise in or be incurred during the conduct and progress of said work, whether or not the Contractor, Contractor's agents, or employees have been negligent. The Contractor shall hold and keep the Town free and discharged of and from any and all responsibility and liability of any sort or kind. The Contractor shall assume all responsibility for risks or casualties of every description, for loss or injury to persons or property arising out of the nature of the work, from the action of the elements, or from any unforeseen or unusual difficulty. The Contractor shall make good any damages that may occur in consequence of the work or any part of it. The Contractor shall assume all blame, loss and responsibility of any nature by reason of neglect or violation of any federal, state, county or local laws, regulations or ordinances.

ARTICLE 11. DEFENSE OF SUIT AND INDEMNITY:

Neither the Town nor any of its officers or agents shall in any manner be answerable or responsible for any loss or damages that may happen to the work, or to any part or parts thereof, or to any materials, equipment or other property that may be used therein, or placed upon the ground, during the progress of the work. Neither the Town nor any of its officers or agents shall be in any manner answerable or responsible for any injury done, or damages or compensation required to be paid under any present or future law, to any person or persons whatsoever, whether employees of the Contractor or otherwise, or for damages to any property, whether belonging to the Town or others, occurring during or resulting from the work. The Contractor shall properly guard against all injuries and damages. The Contractor shall defend, indemnify and save harmless the Town, its officers, employees and agents against all injuries, claims, damages and/or compensation arising or resulting from all causes other than the Town's negligence.

ARTICLE 12. NO ASSIGNMENT:

In accordance with the provisions of Section 109 of the General Municipal Law, the Contractor is hereby prohibited from assigning, transferring, conveying, subletting or otherwise disposing of this agreement, or of Contractor's right, title or interest in this agreement, or Contractor's power to execute this agreement, to any other person or corporation without the previous consent in writing of the Town.

ARTICLE 13. REQUIRED PROVISIONS OF LAW:

Each and every provision of law and clause required by law to be inserted in this contract shall be deemed to have been inserted herein. If any such provision is not inserted through mistake or otherwise, then upon the application of either party, this contract shall be physically amended forthwith to make such insertion.

ARTICLE 14. WAIVER:

No waiver of any breach of any condition of the agreement shall be binding unless in writing and signed by the party waiving said breach. No such waiver shall in any way affect any other term or condition of this agreement or constitute a cause or excuse for a repetition of such or any other breach unless the waiver shall include the same.

ARTICLE 15. MODIFICATION:

This agreement constitutes the complete understanding of the parties. No modification of any provisions thereof shall be valid unless in writing and signed by both parties.

ARTICLE 16. GOVERNING LAW:

All questions regarding the validity, interpretation, performance, and enforcement of the provisions of this Lease Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of New York and any action with respect to this Lease Agreement shall be commenced in New York with venue in a court of competent subject matter jurisdiction in Madison County.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Town of Eaton has caused these presents to be signed by its Supervisor, duly authorized to do so, and the Contractor has signed these presents as of the day and year first above written.

By:
CONTRACTOR

RESOLUTION 2024- 56: May 2024 ARPA Funds Transfers:

On a motion of Councilmember Dickerson, seconded by Councilmember Golley, the following resolution was: ADOPTED: Ayes: 3, Nays: 0

Resolved that the Board grant authority to Supervisor Wicks to move monies from 2024 Budget Resolution to Appropriate ARPA funds

To allocate American Rescue Plan Act funds

Subsidiary Account	Debit	Credit
	\$250.00	
\$250.00		
		\$250.00
Subsidiary Account	Debit	Credit
11000000	\$250.00	
		\$250.00
\$250.00		
	\$250.00 Subsidiary Account	Account \$250.00 \$250.00 Subsidiary Account \$250.00

RESOLUTION 2024- 57: May 2024 Budget Transfers:

On a motion of Councilmember Golley, seconded by Councilmember Dickerson, the following resolution was: ADOPTED: Ayes: 3, Nays: 0

Resolved that the Board grant authority to Supervisor Wicks to move monies within 2024 Budget to keep all lines in balance

Budget Transfers for May 2024

Appropriation Over Budget	<u>Amount</u>	<u>Transfer from</u>
A1330.4 (Tax Collector Contractual)	\$270.00	A1990.4 (Contingency)
A1410.4 (Town Clerk Contractual)	\$460.00	A1990.4 (Contingency)

Audit and approval of Bills

PAY THE BILLS:

RESOLUTION 2024- 58: Audit of Claims for Abstract 5 for 2024 dates.

On a motion of Councilmember Golley, seconded by Councilmember Dickerson, the following resolution was: ADOPTED: Ayes: 3, Nays: 0

Resolved that the bills contained on Abstract #5 have been reviewed by the Town Board and are authorized for payment in the following amounts:

Abstract 5 – 2024

General A Fund	No.	65	through	81	\$20,352.02
General B Fund Part Town	No.	11	through	15	\$ 637.11
Street Lighting SL	No.	5	through	5	\$ 557.76
Highway Fund Townwide DA	No.	35	through	42	\$2,048.80
Highway Fund Part Town DB	No.	8	Through	10	\$22,090.64
			Total		\$ 45,686.33

ADJOURNMENT:

With no further business to bring before the Board, on a motion of Councilmember Dickerson, seconded by Councilmember Golley, the meeting was adjourned at 6:29 p.m. Carried unanimously.

Respectfully Submitted, Dean Curtis, Town Clerk/Tax Collector